

FILED

FEB 26 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 326527

Superior Ct. No. 12-2-00325-9

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

**ESTATE OF LORRAINE P. HENSLEY, BY AND THROUGH ITS
Personal Representative, JESSICA WILSON and LORRAINE
HENSLEY, by and through her Personal Representative,**

Appellants,

v.

**COMMUNITY HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF SPOKANE (CHAS);
PROVIDENCE HOLY FAMILY HOSPITAL; SPOKANE EAR,
NOSE AND THROAT CLINIC, P.S., and MICHAEL CRUZ, M.D.,**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS / CROSS APPELLANTS
MICHAEL CRUZ, M.D., and
SPOKANE EAR, NOSE AND THROAT CLINIC, P.S.**

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
JAMES B. KING, WSBA 8723
CHRISTOPHER J. KERLEY, WSBA 16489
818 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 250
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-5200
(509) 455-3632 facsimile
Attorneys for Respondents Michael Cruz,
M.D. and Spokane ENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. Introduction and Pertinent Trial Court Procedure	1
	B. Dr. Cruz’s Interaction With Ms. Hensley	4
	C. Pertinent Expert Testimony	7
	1. Hensley’s Experts	7
	a. Elliot Felman, M.D.	7
	b. Paul Bronston, M.D.	10
	c. Richard Beck, M.D.	11
	d. Richard Sokolov, M.D.	12
	e. James Winter, M.D.	14
	2. Dr. Cruz’s Experts	14
	a. Gary Stimac, M.D.	14
	b. Timothy Smith, M.D.	16
	c. Eric Pinczower, M.D.	20
	d. Michael Gillum, M.D.	22
II.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	24
	A. Because Hensley’s Experts Did Not Give Their Respective Standard of Care Opinions in Terms of Reasonable Medical Certainty, The Trial Court Erred By Not Dismissing Hensley’s Standard Of Care Claim Against Dr. Cruz	24
	1. Standard of Review.....	24

2.	The Standard of Care Testimony of Hensley’s Experts Did Not Meet the Legal Standard for Expert Testimony in Medical Negligence Case.....	25
B.	The Trial Court Properly Refused to Instruct the Jury on Informed Consent.....	26
1.	Standard of Review.....	26
2.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Refusing to Instruct on Informed Consent.....	26
3.	In addition to the above, the trial court properly refused to instruct on informed consent because Hensley failed to provide expert testimony on the nature of a particular risk and the likelihood of its occurrence.	33
C.	There Was No Juror Misconduct Warranting a New Trial.....	39
1.	Standard of Review, Deference to Trial Court Discretion and Matters that Inhere in Verdict.....	39
2.	Alleged Undisclosed Bias of Juror “Jay”.....	43
3.	Allegation That Jurors Advocated Other Jurors Not Follow Instructions.	44
4.	Alleged Injection of Extrinsic Evidence.....	45
III.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Richland Clinic, Inc., P.S.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 650, 681 P.2d 1305 (1984).....	34
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Products</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1992).....	45
<i>Bays v. St. Luke's Hosp.</i> , 63 Wash. App. 976, 825 P.2d 319 (1992).....	31
<i>Breckenridge v. Valley General Hospital</i> , 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003).....	39, 43, 46
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.</i> , 70 Wash.2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967).....	40, 41
<i>Esparza v. Sky Reach Equipment, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 916, 15 P.3d 188 (2000).....	25
<i>Flyte v. Summit View Clinic</i> , 183 Wn. App. 559, 333 P.3d 566 (2014).....	27
<i>Gardner v. Malone</i> , 60 Wash.2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1962).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 331 P.3d 19 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gorman v. Pierce County</i> , 176 Wn. App. 63, 307 P.3d 795 (2013).....	25
<i>Halverson v. Anderson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973).....	40, 46
<i>Hill v. GTE Directories Sales Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 132, 856 P.2d 746 (1993).....	43
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.2d 286 (2009).....	26

<i>Luke v. Family Care & Urgent Medical Clinics,</i> 2007 WL2461850	35
<i>Mason v. Elsworth,</i> 3 Wn. App. 298, 474 P.2d 909 (1970)	35
<i>McLaughlin v. Cook,</i> 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989)	25
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hospital & Medical Center,</i> 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990)	46
<i>Ruffer v. St. Francis Caprini,</i> 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990)	34
<i>Seybold v. Neu,</i> 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001)	34
<i>Smith v. Shannon,</i> 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Hatley,</i> 41 Wash. App. 789, 706 P.2d 1083 (Div.1, 1985)	40
<i>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.,</i> 65 Wash. App. 255, 828 P.2d 597 (1992)	31
<i>Turner v. Stime,</i> 153 Wash. App. 581, 222 P.3d 1243 (2009)	40
Other	
CR 50(a)	24, 25, 26
